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Broadband Forum Liaison To:

3GPP TSG SA WG5 (Telecom Management)
Mr. Christian Toche
(christian.toche@huawei.com)
Mr. Taka Yoshizawa

(taka.yoshizawa@technicolor.com)
From:

Gavin Young

Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair 
(gavin.young@cw.com) 
Liaison Communicated By: Taka Yoshizawa (taka.yoshizawa@technicolor.com)
Date: 2010-03-12
Subject: Response to 3GPP SA5 liaison to Broadband Forum March 2010 meeting, re. “LS to request feedback and agreement on working procedure between SA5 and BBFHome for HNB/HeNB data model development”
Dear Christian,

Broadband Forum BroadbandHome Working Group would like to thank 3GPP SA5 for the LS “LS to request feedback and agreement on working procedure between SA5 and BBFHome for HNB/HeNB data model development” (bbf2010.056.00, S5-100423).  During our first quarter meeting, BroadbandHome reviewed the document and agree with the overall procedure. At the same time, we noted a few things we would like to comment:

· It would be beneficial to make the working procedure document generically applicable to the current and future collaboration between the two organizations. However, the current description is focused around Release 9 LTE HeNB work.

· We propose that the coordination with SA5 for the initial publication of LTE HeNB data model to be the same with future maintenance process as described in section 2. 

· Regarding the general rule of making changes to the existing data model, we would like to refer you to our general process to publish Corrigendum to correct errors.

· The timeline under section 3 includes the time period for each step (e.g. number of weeks). We consider it is more appropriate to discuss and agree the exact time period at the joint conference call.

Based on the points above, the revised document is attached for your further review. Pending your agreement, we can conclude the working procedure agreement between SA5 and BroadbandHome. 
Regarding the specification of LTE HeNB data model, BroadbandHome will create TR-196 Amendment 1 which incorporates new parameters to the data model. We will start the review and ballot process based on our process. To complete this work, BroadbandHome agrees to hold a joint planning call with SA5 (as a public call according to our agreements) on April 19, 2010, 10:00-11:00 AM Central Time (US), primarily to synchronize the work plans of BroadbandHome and SA5.  Please let us know if this time is acceptable.  We will coordinate with your liaison contact to firm up the agenda and to communicate detailed information to members of both organizations.
Please also note that BroadbandHome has a similar working agreement with 3GPP2 for their FAP data model specification. Due to this reason, the exact review and ballot process schedule and final publication date will be determined through coordination among three organizations and by taking each organization’s needs and requests into consideration.

For any concerns on this matter, please let us know.  We appreciate your understanding and cooperation on this matter.

Sincerely,

Gavin Young

Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:

Gavin Young, Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair (gavin.young@cw.com)

Robin Mersh, Broadband Forum COO (rmersh@broadband-forum.org)
Anabel Martinez, Broadband Forum Secretariat (amartinez@broadband-forum.org) 
Jaume Rius I Riu, BBF Liaison officer to 3GPP (jaume.rius.i.riu@ericsson.com)
Greg Bathrick, Co-Chair BroadbandHome Working Group (Greg_Bathrick@pmc-sierra.com) 
Heather Kirksey, Co-Chair BroadbandHome Working Group (hkirksey@motive.com)
Jason Walls, Vice Chair, BroadbandHome Working Group (jwalls@iol.unh.edu) 
Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings

	DATES 
	LOCATION 

	24th – 28th May, 2010
	Ottawa, Canada

	20th – 24th  September, 2010
	TBD (APAC)


Note: A list of upcoming meetings can be found at http://www.broadband-forum.org/meetings/upcomingmeetingsataglance.php
Attachments:

SA5-BBF work procedure document with comments.
